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OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition are:  (1) the Initial Decision (I.D.) of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Joel H. Cheskis issued on July 6, 2012; and (2) the Exceptions filed by Philadelphia Gas Works (PGW or Respondent) on August 13, 2012.[footnoteRef:1]  No Reply Exceptions were filed.  For the reasons stated below, we shall grant PGW’s Exceptions, reverse the ALJ’s Initial Decision, and dismiss the Complaint, consistent with this Opinion and Order. [1:  	By Secretarial Letter issued on July 17, 2012, PGW was given an extension of time to August 13, 2012, to file Exceptions to the Initial Decision.] 

History of the Proceeding
Delores Asencio (Complainant) filed a formal Complaint with the Commission on June 28, 2011, contesting a municipal lien for unpaid gas service that had been filed against a property she owns at 4812 Greene Street in Philadelphia (Service Address).  The Complainant alleged that the house has not been lived in since 1995; that the gas bill was in the name of her father, who passed away in 1969; that the Complainant believed that someone fraudulently used her father’s name to open the account; and that there have been problems with squatters at the residence.  Complaint at 7.  The Complainant requested that the Commission determine that she is not responsible for the gas bill.[footnoteRef:2]  Id. at 8. [2:  	The Complaint also raised the issue of an unpaid water bill issued by the Philadelphia Water Department for $2,580.  The Complainant did not pursue the issue of the unpaid water bill in the evidentiary hearing, and this issue was not addressed by the ALJ’s Initial Decision.] 


On August 4, 2011, PGW filed an Answer denying the material allegations of the Complaint.  By way of further answer, PGW averred, inter alia, that gas service was established in the name of Ovideo F. Asencio on October 16, 1999; that service was terminated on August 15, 2001, for non-payment; that PGW shut off unauthorized service on April 23, 2003 and again on April 6, 2005; that on June 8, 2005, PGW again found unauthorized use and terminated service; that the balance on Ovideo Asencio’s account as of September 1, 2005, was $23,055.08; that the Complainant became the owner of the property on September 22, 2009; and that PGW completed a “pay off request” for Settlement Services Experts on April 21, 2011, showing a balance due of $23,055.08.  Answer at 1-2.   PGW further averred that this amount is collectible pursuant to the Municipal Claim and Tax Lien Act, Act 153 of 1923, P.L. 207, 53 P.S. §§ 7101 et seq. (Municipal Lien Act).

In addition to its Answer, PGW filed Preliminary Objections to the Complaint on August 4, 2011.  PGW averred that, from October 1999 through June 2005, Ovideo F. Asencio was the PGW customer of record at the Service Address; that $23,055.08 is owed for unpaid gas service; and that the City of Philadelphia (City) filed a lien against the property for the debt.  Preliminary Objections at 3.  PGW stated that it had not transferred the outstanding balance to an account in the Complainant’s name and was not holding the Complainant personally responsible for the debt.  PGW argued that the Commission repeatedly has recognized that it does not have subject matter jurisdiction over municipal liens; that the Responsible Utility Customer Protection Act confirms the right of a city natural gas distribution operation to impose a lien on a property for unpaid gas service; that the nature of a lien is that it encumbers the real estate, regardless of who incurred the debt; and that the Commission is without jurisdiction to decide matters involving the imposition of municipal liens.  Id. at 5.  The Complainant did not file an Answer to PGW’s Preliminary Objections.

 	On September 14, 2011, ALJ Cheskis issued an Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Preliminary Objections (Order), which sustained PGW’s Preliminary Objections with regard to “any claims regarding the validity or amount of the lien.”  Order at 3.  The ALJ, however, concluded that the Complaint raised issues that were not limited to the municipal lien, specifically issues pertaining to whether PGW had provided service that was adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable, as required by Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  The ALJ stated that these jurisdictional issues included the high outstanding balance; the allegation of fraud regarding the provision of service to a vacant property; and the allegation of identity theft in the receipt of utility service.  Id.

	A telephonic hearing was scheduled for January 6, 2012.  The Respondent appeared, represented by counsel, but the Complainant did not appear.  Instead, a person who identified himself as the Complainant’s common law husband, Eddie Ward, appeared and asked to participate on behalf of the Complainant.  Mr. Ward previously had indicated that the Complainant would not be able to participate in the hearing because she was incarcerated.  Because PGW expressed concerns about Mr. Ward participating in the hearing on behalf of the Complainant, PGW and Mr. Ward agreed that the hearing should be postponed until April 2012.  Accordingly, on January 19, 2012, the ALJ issued Prehearing Order No. 2, continuing the hearing until April 24, 2012, and directing the Complainant to provide the ALJ with a telephone number where she could be reached on the day of the hearing.

	The further telephonic hearing took place as scheduled on April 24, 2012.  The Complainant appeared pro se and testified on her own behalf.  The Respondent, which was represented by counsel, sponsored the testimony of one witness, and introduced ten exhibits that were admitted into the record.  The record closed on May 4, 2012.

Discussion

As the proponent of a rule or order, the Complainant in this proceeding bears the burden of proof pursuant to Section 332(a) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).  To establish a sufficient case and satisfy the burden of proof, the Complainant must show that PGW is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint.  Patterson v. The Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. P.U.C. 196 (1990).  Such a showing must be by a preponderance of the evidence.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990), alloc. denied, 529 Pa. 654, 602 A.2d 863 (1992).  That is, the Complainant’s evidence must be more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by PGW.  Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  Additionally, this Commission’s decision must be supported by substantial evidence in the record.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. PUC, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980).

Upon the presentation by the Complainant of evidence sufficient to initially satisfy the burden of proof, the burden of going forward with the evidence shifts to the Respondent.  If the evidence presented by the Respondent is of co-equal weight, the Complainant has not satisfied her burden of proof.  The Complainant now has to provide some additional evidence to rebut that of the Respondent.  Burleson v. Pa. PUC, 443 A.2d 1373 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982), aff’d, 501 Pa. 433, 461 A.2d 1234 (1983).

While the burden of going forward with the evidence may shift back and forth during a proceeding, the burden of proof never shifts.  The burden of proof always remains on the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission.  Milkie v. Pa. PUC, 768 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001).

ALJ Cheskis made fifty Findings of Fact and reached twelve Conclusions of Law.  I.D. at 3-8, 24-25.  The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are incorporated herein by reference and are adopted without comment unless they are either expressly or by necessary implication rejected or modified by this Opinion and Order.

 	Before addressing the Exceptions, we note that any issue or Exception that we do not specifically delineate shall be deemed to have been duly considered and denied without further discussion.  The Commission is not required to consider expressly or at length each contention or argument raised by the parties.  Consolidated Rail Corporation v. Pa. PUC, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); also see, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).

Background

According to the Complainant’s testimony, the Complainant’s father passed away in 1969.  The Complainant’s mother, Shirley Asencio, purchased the residence in question five years later in 1974.[footnoteRef:3]  Tr. at 7-8.  The residence has not been habitable since a fire in 1997, although the Complainant’s mother continued to live in the residence until 1998.  Tr. 16-17.  The Complainant testified that there has been no gas, electric or water service to the residence since 1998.  Tr. at 17.  This testimony conflicts with the evidence provided by PGW, summarized below. [3:  	The copy of the deed for the sale of the property to Shirley Asencio, which was introduced into the record by PGW, is dated August 31, 1978.  PGW Exh. 9.] 


PGW’s witness testified that, prior to 1999, service was provided in the name of the Complainant’s mother, Shirley Asencio.  However, after service in the name of Shirley Asencio was terminated,[footnoteRef:4] a man representing himself as Ovideo Asencio applied for service in person at PGW’s offices and presented a social security card in Mr. Asencio’s name.  Gas service was established on October 22, 1999, in the name of Ovideo Asencio.   Tr. 31-32.  The subsequent usage pattern over the next five years indicated that the residence was occupied, and PGW received four payments on the account between 2000 and 2003.  Tr. at 27-30, 34. [4:  	PGW’s witness did not review the records associated with the prior account in the name of Shirley Asencio, and did not provide information regarding the reason for, or date of, the termination of service in her name.  Tr. at 31.] 


Due to non-payment, PGW delivered multiple shut off notices to the Service Address, and terminated service several times.  Tr. at 38; PGW Exh. 5.  However, after each service termination, someone restored service by turning the gas on at the curb box.  PGW was unable to gain entry to the property to terminate service at the meter, despite multiple letters requesting access and several site visits attempting to gain entry.  PGW’s records show site visits on June 8, 2000; August 17, 2000; August 30, 2000; July 5, 2001; August 8, 2001; August 15, 2001; October 23, 2002; October 30, 2002; April 9, 2003; April 23, 2003; and April 6, 2005.  PGW Exh. 1; Tr. at 27-28.  PGW did not attempt to terminate service in the winter because its records indicated the residence was occupied, and PGW was subject to a winter moratorium on service terminations.  Tr. at 28. 

Despite being unable to gain entry to the residence, PGW terminated service to the residence four times between 2001 and 2005.  On August 15, 2001, PGW terminated service at the curb box because it was unable to enter the property to turn service off at the meter.  At that time, the balance on the account was $3,702.97.  Tr. at 28, 35; PGW Exh. 1. On April 23, 2003, PGW shut off the gas at the curb for the second time.  At that time, the balance was $10,238.73.  Tr. at 29, 35; PGW Exh. 1.  On April 6, 2005, PGW shut the gas off at the curb box for the third time because it could not get into the property.  At that time, the account balance was $21,682.23.  Tr. at 29, 35; PGW Exh. 1.  

Unauthorized usage again was found at the residence on June 8, 2005.  On that date, PGW finally was able to enter the property when someone representing himself as Ovideo Asencio let PGW’s employee inside the residence.  Tr. at 30, 35, 44.  At that time, PGW physically shut-off the valve and the meter at the Service Address, and installed special locks on the meter.  Shut off was made with plugs, swivel, wing lock handcuff and re-curbed with expander that physically shut off the gas.  Gas service has remained off since June 8, 2005.  Tr. at 33-34, 36, 49; PGW Exh. 3.[footnoteRef:5] [5:  	On May 10, 2010, the meter was removed and tested by PGW and found to be in working order.  On June 30, 2011, the meter again was tested and found to be in working order.  PGW Exh. No. 4; Tr. at  36.] 


The City placed a lien on the property for the unpaid gas bill of $23,055.08 sometime in 2005.  Tr. at 39.  The Complainant inherited the property after her mother passed away on January 29, 2006.  PGW Exh. 10.  PGW provided documentation showing that the Complainant became the owner of record of the property on September 22, 2009.  Tr. at 38; PGW Exh. 6.  PGW’s first contact with the Complainant occurred on December 27, 2010, when she called PGW to inquire about the lien.  Tr. at 40.  

	 	The Complainant testified that she visited the property about once a month after her mother passed away in 2006.[footnoteRef:6]  Tr. at 11-12, 15-16.  Sometime in 2006, she noticed that the back door had been kicked in, so she boarded up and padlocked the door again.  Tr. at 15-16.  At the end of 2006, she saw “two guys” sitting on the porch who told her they were fixing up the house so that their boss could sell it.  She testified that she called the police, who told the two men to leave.  Tr. at 11-12.  She reinstalled the padlock that had been knocked off, but afterwards “had to keep the locking the door up” after someone kicked the door in.  Tr. at 15.  In 2010, when she tried to sell the property, the Complainant learned that there was a lien on the property for unpaid gas service in an amount exceeding $23,000.  Tr. at 7.  On December 27, 2010, Ms. Asencio called PGW and learned for the first time that there was money owed on the property.  PGW Exh. No. 3; Tr. at 40. [6:  	The ALJ found that the Complainant visited the property about once a month after it was boarded up after the fire in 1997.  I.D. at 4, Findings of Fact 6, 8 and 9. This finding is not supported by the record.  The Complainant testified that she visited the property about once a month after her mother died in 2006.  Tr. at 11-12, 15-16.] 


ALJ’s Initial Decision

	 	The ALJ explained that his Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part PGW’s Preliminary Objections held that, while the Commission does not have jurisdiction over municipal liens, the Complainant  “had clearly stated claims in her Complaint that may evidence a violation of the Public Utility Code or a Commission Order or regulation.”  I.D. at 9.  The ALJ stated that the filing of a lien does not negate the underlying issues of adequate service under Section 1501 of the Code.  

	The ALJ stated that the issue raised in this proceeding was whether PGW violated Section 1501 of the Code by allowing the arrearage for gas service at the Service Address to become so high. The ALJ concluded that substantial record evidence demonstrated that PGW violated Section 1501 by failing to adequately shut off gas service and allowing the outstanding balance to become so high.  I.D. at 9-10.  According to the ALJ:

The main issue in this case is whether PGW’s continued provision of gas service to the Service Address, despite several attempts to stop the flow of gas, was reasonable given the high outstanding bill that was accumulating.  PGW made several attempts to stop the flow of gas to the Service Address by turning off service at the “curb box” at the street in a manner which, as PGW’s witness testified, could be turned back on using tools commonly owned by plumbers or contractors.  Such actions were not effective.

According to PGW Exhibit Number 1, a PGW employee visited the property eleven (11) times between June 2000 and April 2005 attempting to collect on the bill that was owed at the time or to turn off the service.  PGW visited the property at the Service Address at least three times to specifically shut off the service at the curb only to have service turned back on by someone other than the Company.  This occurred on:  August 15, 2001, April 23, 2003 and April 6, 2005.  Ms. Cromley testified to a familiar pattern that “what occurs after PGW shuts the gas off at the curb is someone other than PGW turned the gas back on again.”  Finally, on June 8, 2005, on the fourth attempt and nearly four years after PGW first attempted to shut off the gas service to the Service Address, PGW was able to enter the property to turn the gas off at the meter.  At that time, the account balance climbed to $22,929.38. 

I.D. at 13-14 (record citations omitted).  The ALJ concluded that “PGW’s repeated failure to adequately stop the flow of gas to the Service Address [was] unreasonable and a violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code.”  I.D. at 81.  Based on this conclusion, the ALJ reduced the account balance of $23,055.08 (the balance due when PGW terminated service at the meter on June 8, 2005) to $3,702.97 (the balance due on August 15, 2001, when PGW first terminated service at the curb box).  Id.

	 The ALJ noted that his decision would not serve to reduce the amount of the lien:
To be clear, this decision does not reduce the amount of the lien, or in any way otherwise affect the lien, since the Commission does not have authority to do that.  Ms. Asencio can attempt to address the size or validity of the lien based on this decision in some other forum that does have jurisdiction over such matters, if she so desires.

I.D. at 18.  Finally, the ALJ concluded that the Complainant had not met her burden of proving that PGW violated the Code, a Commission Regulation, or a Commission Order with regard to other issues that she raised in her Complaint (fraud, identity theft, etc.).  Id. at 24.

Exceptions

	 	In its Exceptions, PGW argues that the Initial Decision contains errors of law and is unsupported by substantial evidence.  Exc. at 3.  Generally, PGW takes exception to:  (1) the ALJ’s conclusion that the fact that PGW is not holding the Complainant personally responsible for the unpaid gas bill is irrelevant; (2) the ALJ’s conclusion that PGW violated Section 1501 by failing to stop the flow of gas at the Service Address; and (3) the reduction of the amount owed for gas service to $3,702.97, which PGW asserts is not supported by substantial evidence.  Id. at 3-4.  

		In its first Exception, PGW submits that it has not transferred the disputed balance to an account in the Complainant’s name, and the Complainant does not have standing to challenge the accuracy of the balance that underlies the municipal lien.  Id. at 4.  PGW states that it gave the account balance “write off” status in September 2005 to enable the City to file a municipal lien against the property.  At that time, the occupant or resident who had been receiving service could have disputed the amount of the unpaid bill and/or the termination of service, and could have filed a complaint with the Commission.  PGW points out that the Complainant did not become the owner of record until September 2009, and that the account balance that accrued from 1999 through 2005 is not her personal responsibility.  “The Complainant had no connection to the account or to the Service Address at the time of the accumulation of the disputed balance or the Municipal Lien treatment of the final bill of that account.”  Id. at 5.  PGW argues that the Complainant therefore lacks standing to challenge the accuracy of the account balance underlying the lien, citing Rohrbaugh v. Pa. PUC, 556 Pa. 199, 727 A.2d 1080 (1999) (utility’s duty to provide reasonable service does not extend to its customer’s landlord).  According to PGW, the Initial Decision goes even further than Rohrbaugh by conferring standing on the Complainant, thereby expanding a utility’s duty to provide reasonable service under Section 1501 to future owners of a property where service is provided.  PGW emphasizes that the Complainant did not own the property until four years after the account at issue was finalized and written off.  PGW cites a recent Commission decision for the proposition that a landlord does not have standing to challenge the accuracy of bills issued to her former tenants.  Faye Payne v Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. 
C-2011-2247124 (Order entered February 16, 2012) (Payne).  Id. at 4-6.

		In its second Exception, PGW argues that the time to challenge the accuracy of the account balance at issue in this proceeding has passed.  PGW argues that, under Section 3314(a) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 3314(a), challenges to a final account balance must be filed within three years from the date that liability arose.  PGW submits that the Commission would have been able to review the accuracy of the account balance if the customer of record, his estate, or the users of the service had filed a complaint with the Commission within three years after the issuance of the final bill in September 2005.  No party filed such a complaint.  Accordingly, PGW states that “[t]he Commission should reverse the Initial Decision in that it allows the Complainant to dispute a final bill that was issued in September 2005, where the Complainant was not the customer of record, did not own the Service Address as of September 2005 and did not file a formal complaint until May 2011.”  Id. at 6.
		In its third and fourth Exceptions, PGW argues that the ALJ’s conclusion that it violated Section 1501 by failing to stop the flow of gas prior to June 2005 is not supported by substantial evidence.  By extension, PGW argues that the reduction in the account balance to $3,702.97 also is not supported by substantial evidence.  PGW submits that the Complainant, who had the burden of proof in this proceeding, failed to show that PGW violated the Code or a Commission Regulation or Order.  PGW states that, absent some other condition, the termination of gas service at a curb box is recognized as the normal practice in the gas utility industry.  PGW again refers to the Payne decision for the proposition that a property owner must raise the argument that PGW failed to mitigate its damages (by not terminating service earlier to a tenant) in the court with jurisdiction over the municipal lien.  Id. at 7-9.

Disposition

		After careful consideration of the record, we shall grant PGW’s Exceptions, reverse the ALJ’s Initial Decision, and dismiss the Complaint.  

	 	We shall first address PGW’s argument in its third and fourth Exceptions, that the ALJ’s conclusion that PGW violated Section 1501 is not supported by substantial evidence.  The ALJ held that “[a]ttempting to stop the flow of gas to the Service Address by turning off service at the ‘curb box’ using a tool that can be easily obtained by a third party, and not using ‘special locks’ sooner, constitutes unreasonable service.”  I.D. at 14.  We agree with PGW that this conclusion is not supported by record evidence.   

	 	The ALJ stated that it would have been reasonable for PGW to “turn service off at the curb box in a manner that cannot be easily turned back on by a third party.”  I.D. at 15.  However, the record does not support the ALJ’s assumption that there is a different and more secure means of terminating natural gas utility service at a curb box.  See, Tr. at 37 (“When we shut the gas off at the curb box, Your Honor, we are shutting it off because we can’t get in.  And that’s an actual device PGW turns to shut the gas off and stop it from moving.”); and 43 (“PGW has a tool that you just turn it one way to turn it on, one way to turn it off.  And plumbers may have the keys to turn it back on, other contractors.”).  See also, id. at 48-49.  The record therefore demonstrates that, when PGW was unable to gain access to the Service Address to terminate service at the meter, the only practical means of terminating service to the Service Address was to shut off the gas supply at the curb box.

	 	The ALJ also opined that it would have been reasonable for PGW “to gain access to the property sooner” to shut off service at the meter.  However, the record shows that PGW made eleven site visits to the property prior to June 8, 2005, in an effort to gain access to the residence to terminate service at the meter.   I.D. at 13; PGW Exh. 1; Tr. at 27-28.  The record also shows that PGW sent numerous notices to the Service Address stating that it wanted to get inside to terminate service.  Tr. at 38; PGW Exh. 5.  The logical implication of the ALJ’s conclusion seems to be either that PGW should have gained access with a forced entry,[footnoteRef:7] or that PGW could have gained access to the meter had it conducted more than eleven site visits and sent more notices to the Service Address.  The first alternative clearly would be unacceptable, and the likelihood that the second alternative would have been successful is speculative at best.   [7:  	In response to a report of a gas leak, PGW used forced entry to gain access to the property next door to the Service Address on May 10, 2010.  Tr. at 36; PGW Exh. 4 at 6-7.] 

		
		Having determined that the ALJ’s conclusion that PGW violated Section 1501 is not supported by substantial evidence, the Complaint must be dismissed.  However, we also will address PGW’s other Exceptions in summary fashion.  With regard to PGW’s first Exception, we agree that the Complainant does not have standing to contest the unpaid utility charges that accrued between 1999 and 2005.  During the period in question, she was not the customer of record, nor was she the property owner.  The Complainant testified that she was not familiar with the conditions at the property until 2006, after her mother passed away.  Tr. at 11-12, 15-16.  Her knowledge of conditions at the property therefore began after the account balance already had been written off and the lien placed on the property in 2005.  The Complainant’s testimony of steps she took beginning in 2006 to monitor the property is irrelevant to the issue of her standing to contest an account balance for utility service provided between 1999 and 2005.[footnoteRef:8]  The Complainant also did not present any evidence of steps that her mother, the property owner during the period in question, took to monitor the conditions at the property after she moved out in 1998.  The record is completely devoid of any evidence of what measures Shirley Asencio took, if any, to control the conditions of her property before service was permanently terminated in 2005.  This reasoning is consistent with Payne, supra. [8:  	As the current property owner, the Complainant may have standing to contest the amount of the municipal lien in the appropriate forum.] 


Finally, in its second Exception, PGW argues that the instant claim is barred by the three-year statute of limitations in Section 3314(a) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. 
§ 3314(a).  We note that Section 1312(a) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1312(a), prohibits the Commission from ordering a refund of amounts paid by a patron more than four years before the filing of a complaint.  We need not address these provisions in detail; the instant Complaint, filed on June 28, 2011, concerns billing for natural gas service to the Service Address between 1999 and 2005.  Under these circumstances, even assuming, arguendo, that the Complainant has standing, we cannot grant relief to the Complainant. 

Conclusion

		For the reasons stated above, we will grant PGW’s Exceptions, reverse the ALJ’s Initial Decision, and dismiss the Complaint, consistent with this Opinion and Order; THEREFORE,
		IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Exceptions filed on August 13, 2012, by Philadelphia Gas Works to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Joel H. Cheskis issued on July 6, 2012, are granted, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

1. That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Joel H. Cheskis issued on July 6, 2012, is reversed to the extent consistent with this Opinion and Order.

1. That the Formal Complaint of Delores Asencio at Docket No. C‑2011-2251832 is dismissed.

1. That the Secretary’s Bureau shall mark this proceeding closed.

[image: ]BY THE COMMISSION,


Rosemary Chiavetta
Secretary

(SEAL)
ORDER ADOPTED: December 20, 2012
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